Public Document Pack

" monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
Neuadd y Sir
Y Rhadyr
Brynbuga
NP15 1GA

Dydd Mercher, 29 Tachwedd 2023

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod:

Cyngor Sir

Dydd lau, 7fed Rhagfyr, 2023 at 2.00 pm,
Council Chamber - Council Chamber

AGENDA

Cynhelir gweddiau cyn y cyfarfod Cyngor am 13.50pm. Mae croeso i bob aelod ymuno a'r
Cadeirydd ar gyfer hynny os ydynt yn dymuno gwneud hynny

Eitem Eitem Tudalennau
No
1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
2. Datgan Buddiannau
3. Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd 1-2
4. Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 26ain Hydref 2023 3-12
5. ADLEOLI GWASANAETH CYFEIRIO DISGYBLION DE SIR FYNWY 13-32
6. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL Y CYFARWYDDWR 2022/2023, GOFAL 33-134
CYMDEITHASOL, DIOGELU AC IECHYD
7. ADRODDIAD GWERTHUSO DIOGELU 135-192
8. MEWN ACHOS O'R ANGEN YN CODI - GALW | MEWN | 193 - 200
DDATBLYGU DYFODOL CANOLFANNAU FY NIWRNOD, FY MYWYD
9. Cynigion i'r Cyngor
9.1. Cyflwynwyd gan y Cynghorydd Sirol Paul Pavia

Mae’r Cyngor hwn yn nodi:

» Canser y prostad yw'r canser mwyaf cyffredin ymhlith dynion. Bydd 1 o
bob 8 dyn yn cael diagnosis, gan godi i 1 o bob 4 ar gyfer dynion Du.
Gall cymaint & 69% o'r rhai sy'n cael eu trin & llawfeddygaeth brofi




9.2.

anymataliaeth wrinol o ganlyniad.

* Bydd 1 o bob 25 o ddynion dros 40 oed yn profi rhyw fath o ollyngiadau
wrinol bob blwyddyn.

* Bydd 1 o bob 20 o ddynion 60 oed neu hyn yn y DU yn profi
anymataliaeth coluddyn.

Yn aml, nid oes gan ddynion sydd angen gwaredu eu gwastraff iechydol
(gan gynnwys padiau anymataliaeth, codenni, sgil-gynhyrchion gwastraff
stoma, cathetr, colostomi, ileostomi) fynediad uniongyrchol i fin gwastraff
iechydol mewn toiledau dynion.

* Mae arolwg o ddynion sy'n byw gydag anymataliaeth yn datgelu bod
95% yn teimlo pryder oherwydd diffyg biniau gwastraff iechydol mewn
toiledau dynion ar gyfer cael gwared & phadiau mewn modd hylan.

* Mae bron i draean o'r dynion a arolygwyd wedi cael eu gorfodi i gario
eu gwastraff iechydol eu hunain mewn bag.

Mae'r Cyngor hwn yn credu:

+ y
[...]
 Catrin
Maby, Aelod Cabinet dros Newid yn yr Hinsawdd a'r Amgylchedd

Pa ystyriaeth y mae'r Aelod Cabinet wedi'i rhoi i ymestyn y cyfnod
ymgynghori ar gyfer y Cynllun Trafnidiaeth Lleol?

Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf - 18fed lonawr 2023

Paul Matthews
Prif Weithredwr




CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN:

Cynghorwyr Sir:

Rachel Buckler
Laura Wright
Tony Kear
Catrin Maby
Jan Butler

lan Chandler
Sara Burch
Alistair Neill

Su McConnel
Mary Ann Brocklesby
Fay Bromfield
Jane Lucas
Emma Bryn
Peter Strong
Meirion Howells
Paul Griffiths
Jackie Strong
Rachel Garrick
Maria Stevens
Steven Garratt
Angela Sandles
Ben Callard
John Crook
Tomos Davies
Dale Rooke
Catherine Fookes
Sue Riley
Jayne McKenna
Jill Bond

Louise Brown
Lisa Dymock
Tony Easson
Christopher Edwards
Martyn Groucutt
Simon Howarth
Richard John
David Jones
Penny Jones
Malcolm Lane
Phil Murphy
Paul Pavia
Maureen Powell
Frances Taylor
Tudor Thomas
Armand Watts
Ann Webb



Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus

Mynediad i gopiau papur o agendau ac adroddiadau

Gellir darparu copi or agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 6442109.
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi.

Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein

Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neun diyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld &'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am
MonmouthshireCC. Drwy fynd i mewn i'r ystafell gyfarfod, fel aelod o'r cyhoedd neu i
gymryd rhan yn y cyfarfod, rydych yn caniatau i gael eich ffilmio ac i ddefnydd posibl y
delweddau a'r recordiadau sain hynny gan y Cyngor.

Y Gymraeg

Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawu cyfraniadau gan aelodau'r cyhoedd trwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg neu’r
Saesneg. Gofynnwn yn barchus i chi roi rhybudd digonol i ni er mwyn darparu ar gyfer eich
anghenion.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy


[...]
noddau sydd ar gael i
wneud yn siwr ein bod yn gwneud y pethau sy'n cael yr effaith mwyaf cadarnhaol ar ein pobl a
lleoedd.

Caredigrwydd — Byddwn yn dangos caredigrwydd i bawb yr ydym yn gweithio gyda nhw, gan roi
pwysigrwydd perthnasoedd a’r cysylltiadau sydd gennym &'n gilydd wrth wraidd pob rhyngweithio.



Agenda Iltem 3

Chair’s Report
18™ October — 18" November
Wednesday 18" October Autumn A Topic 'Imagine’ Year 5 & 6
10 a.m. Usk CiW Primary School
Friday 20" October Bronze Young Ambassador Conference
10 a.m. Gilwern Outdoor Adventure Centre
Wednesday 1% November Launch of MUGA at Caldicot Leisure Centre
9.30 a.m. Caldicot Leisure Centre
Saturday 4™ November Caldicot Male Voice Choir — 60™ Diamond Anniversary
7p.m. Concert
Caldicot Choir Hall, Mill Lane, Caldicot
Tuesday 7" November Citizenship Ceremony
11 am. Registrar’s Office, Usk
Friday 10" November Armistice Day Service
1la.m. County Hall, Usk
Sunday 121" November Remembrance Day Service
11 a.m. Usk
Saturday 18" November Neath Port Talbot Civic Service
2.30 p.m. St Matthew’s Church in Wales, Neath

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held

at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 26th October, 2023 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT:

County Councillor Meirion Howells (Chairman)
County Councillor Su McConnel (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear,
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, lan Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill,
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn,
Peter Strong, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick,
Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, Ben Callard,
John Crook, @ Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Catherine Fookes,
Sue Riley, Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock,

Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Martyn Groucutt,
Simon Howarth, Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones,
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell,

Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Paul Matthews
Peter Davies
Jane Rodgers

Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources
Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health

Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People

Amy Gullick Local Democracy Officer

Frances O'Brien Chief Officer, Communities and Place

Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships.
Mark Hand Head of Place-making, Housing, Highways and Flood

lan Saunders
Joanne Chase
Craig O'Connor

Chief Officer Customer, Culture and Wellbeing.
Deputy Monitoring Officer and Solicitor
Head of Planning

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Phil Diamond

Natasha Harris

Head of Regional Partnership Team - Torfaen County
Borough Council

Service Manager, Partnerships and Development -
Torfaen County Borough Council

1. Presentation - Monmouth Comprehensive Year 7 Students Presentation on

Deforestation

The Chair welcomed and introduced pupils from Monmouth Comprehensive School who had

been invited

to the meeting by the Leader, to provide Members with their presentation on

Deforestation.

https://www.youtube.com/live/WXWA4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=88

Following the presentation, a minute’s silence was observed to remember the innocent victims

of the conflict in Israel and Palestine.

2. Apologies for Absence

Page 3


https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=88

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 26th October, 2023 at 2.00 pm

None.

3. Declarations of Interest

County Councillor Tony Kear declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as the Chair of Usk
Civic Society in relation to agenda item 8 (RLDP).

4. Chair's Announcement

The Chair’'s announcement was noted.

The Chair explained that the order of the agenda would be amended so that agenda item 12,
Call-In of Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Pitch 
[...]
report, as the basis for the ongoing
preparation of the Deposit Plan.

https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=7730

Upon being put to a recorded vote, Council resolved to accept the recommendations:

e That Council endorses the updates to the Replacement Local Development Plan
Preferred Strategy summarised in paragraph 3.9 as the basis for the ongoing
preparation of the Deposit Plan

Votes For: 23

Votes Against: 22
Abstentions: 1

Recorded Vote: Replacement Local Development Plan (RLDP) Preferred Strategy

NAME For Against Abstain

Councillor 3 BOND X
Page



https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=3574
https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=7730

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 26th October, 2023 at 2.00 pm

Councillor M A BROCKLESBY X
Councillor F BROMFIELD
Councillor L BROWN
Councillor E BRYN
Councillor R BUCKLER
Councillor S BURCH X
Councillor J BUTLER
Councillor B CALLARD X
Councillor | CHANDLER
Councillor J CROOK X
Councillor T DAVIES X
Councillor L DYMOCK X
Councillor A EASSON
Councillor C EDWARDS X
Councillor C FOOKES
Councillor S GARRATT
Councillor R GARRICK
Councillor P GRIFFITHS
Councillor M GROUCUTT
Councillor S.G.M. HOWARTH
Councillor M HOWELLS X
Councillor R JOHN
Councillor D. W. H. JONES
Councillor P. JONES
Councillor T KEAR
Councillor M LANE
Councillor J LUCAS
Councillor C MABY X
Councillor S MCCONNEL X
Councillor I MCKENNA
Councillor P MURPHY
Councillor A NEILL
Councillor P PAVIA
Councillor M POWELL
Councillor S RILEY
Councillor D ROOKE
Councillor A SANDLES
Councillor M STEVENS
Councillor J STRONG
Councillor P STRONG
Councillor F TAYLOR X

X | X | X | X

X

X

X

X[ X[ X[ X]| X

X

XX X[ X XX

X X[ XXX

XX X[ X XX

Councillor T THOMAS X
Councillor AWATTS X
Councillor A WEBB X
Councillor L WRIGHT X
TOTAL 23 22 1

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held
at C
[...]
kfield
Farm and Vinegar Hill developments which are from a different location with different
geographic attributes and issues?

Question 2

The estates officer stated that quotes had been secured for air, noise and land surveys which
equates to around £14k per site for these high level assessments but that that cost is not
consistent across all sites and depends on the findings. Some sites will require further surveys
so this is not the final cost. The residents at the scrutiny committee meeting provided evidence
that on the Langley Close site, noise and air pollution exceed safe levels and there is potential

land contamination and so those further surveys will have to be conducted.

o Forthe Langley Close site, will the Cabinet Member please state the breakdown of costs

for each initial assessment and costs for the further more detailed assessments?

The Chair asked that the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development address

the questions in his response.

https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=16564

Upon being put to a recorded vote, Council resolved to accept the Cabinet decision:

Votes to accept the Cabinet decision: 22
Votes to refer the decision to Cabinet for reconsideration (with reasons): 21

Page 7


https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=16564

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 26th October, 2023 at 2.00 pm

Recorded Vote: Report of the Place Scrutiny Committee: Call-in of meeting
Gypsy, Roma and Traveller pitch needs — land identification

NAME ACCEPT REFER Abstain
Councillor J BOND X
Councillor M A BROCKLESBY X
Councillor F BROMFIELD
Councillor L BROWN
Councillor E BRYN - - -
Councillor R BUCKLER
Councillor S BURCH X
Councillor J BUTLER X
Councillor B CALLARD X
Councillor | CHANDLER X
Councillor J CROOK X
Councillor T DAVIES - - -
Councillor L DYMOCK X
Councillor A EASSON
Councillor C EDWARDS X
Councillor C FOO
[...]
ouncillor B CALLARD
Councillor | CHANDLER
Councillor J CROOK
Councillor T DAVIES
Councillor L DYMOCK
Councillor A EASSON - - -
Councillor C EDWARDS
Councillor C FOOKES
Councillor S GARRATT
Councillor R GARRICK
Councillor P GRIFFITHS
Councillor M GROUCUTT
Councillor S.G.M. HOWARTH
Councillor M HOWELLS
Councillor R JOHN
Councillor D. W. H. JONES
Councillor P. JONES
Councillor T KEAR
Councillor M LANE

Councillor J LUCAS
Councillor C MABY X
Councillor S MCCONNEL X
Councillor J MCKENNA
Councillor P MURPHY
Councillor A NEILL
Councillor P PAVIA
Councillor M POWELL
Councillor S RILEY - - -
Councillor D ROOKE X
Councillor A SANDLES X

Page 10

x| X

x

x

X | X | X

X|

X

X| X X[ X[ X

>

>

XX X[ X XX

X X[ X[ X[ X




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 26th October, 2023 at 2.00 pm

Councillor M STEVENS X
Councillor J STRONG X
Councillor P STRONG X
Councillor F TAYLOR X
Councillor T THOMAS - - -
Councillor A WATTS X
Councillor A WEBB X
Councillor L WRIGHT X
TOTAL 20 21 0

County Councillor lan Chandler left the meeting at 20:57pm

14. Members Questions

15. From County Councillor Jan Butler to County Councillor Rachel Garrick, Cabinet

Member for Resources

Would the Cabinet Member update me on the review of the Community Asset Transfer policy to
Communities and whether the review includes consideration of how parity might be achieved in
the existing leasehold agreements between Community Groups and MCC for Community
Centres and other such properties wishing to continue with existing leasehold agreements. | ask

in specific relation to Goytre Community Centre.

https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=24594

County Councillor Dale Rooke left the meeting at 20:59pm
County Councillor Maria Stevens left the meeting at 20:59pm

16. From County Councillor Penny Jones to County Councillor Catrin Maby, Cabinet

Member for Climate Change and the Environment

Please would t
[...]
 7th December 2023

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

Page 12


https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=25125
https://www.youtube.com/live/WXW4tpnPFZ0?feature=shared&t=25335

Agenda Iltem 5

<@ monmouthshire
yJW sir fynwy
SUBJECT: RELOCATION OF PUPIL REFERRAL SERVICE SOUTH
MONMOUTHSHIRE
MEETING: COUNTY COUNCIL
DATE: 7™ DECEMBER 2023

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:

1. PURPOSE:

To seek Council approval and capital investment to relocate the Pupil Referral Service
(PRS) from its current location in the south of the county at Hanbury House in
Chepstow to the staff houses on the former Mounton House School site in Pwlimeyric.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that Council agree to the capital investment of £1.2m to improve
and remodel the accommodation to facilitate this relocation.

That the investment is funded via a budget virement of £500k from the Schools
refurbishment grant capital scheme to partially meet the costs of this proposal.

That to the extent that the remaining £700k cannot be met from other identified
Education capital grant funding, a maximum of £700k will be funded via prudential
borrowing over a 30-year period that will be met from the PRS budget.

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 The Pupil Referral Service (PRS) is a responsive service that provides both
statutory and non-statutory provision for some of MCC’s most vulnerable
learners. The PRS is a portfolio provision of four parts.

[ A Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) providing a place on roll for pupils who reside in
MCC who do not have a school place. Most pupils have been Permanently
Excluded (PEX) from school. The number of PEX has increased significantly
in recent months. The nature of this provision can require a rapid response at
any time/ short notice and is a statutory function of a local authority. Currently
the PRU function is split across three sites.

a. Hanbury House in Chepstow.

b. Old Library in Abergavenny.

c. Caerwent Village Hall, temporary site since Easter 2023.

Page 13 Page 1 o
[...]
to receive and endorse the Annual Report 2022/23.

2.2 That Council tasks the Chief Officer of Social Care, Safeguarding and Health to maintain
focus on the priority actions as set out in the concluding section of the report.

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Preparing and publishing an annual report of the Statutory Director of Social Services is a
requirement under the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act (2014). The report is required
to show how social care in Monmouthshire meets the requirements of the Social Services and
Wellbeing Act and the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016. There is
currently no standarised format for the report, although a standard format is expected to be
issued by Welsh Government for next year.

3.2 This is the second Director’s Report for the current Chief Officer for Social Care Safeguarding
and Health. The report is presented using a SAWY format and is intended to be accessible to a
wide range of people. It allows for interactive elements and for material to be presented in a
variety of styles.

3.3 The overall purpose of the report is:

« To evaluate progress against our social care priorities during the year

« To provide Members and residents with an evaluation of social care and health services,
looking at how we are making a difference in peoples lives and our performance against
key metrics

e To provide an analysis of the ways in which the current operating context is impacting on
services and to identify key risks and challenges

« Toinform Members and residents about how our services meet the standards and
requirements under the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act (2014)

e To set out actions and priorities for 2023 — 2024.

3.4 The report has been developed with involvement from the service and includes contributions
from the workforce and the people who use services. Evidence of performance, analysis and
case material are combined to provide an extensive report covering many aspects of Social
Services
[...]
 CORRISTER

1. PURPOSE:
The purpose of this report is:

e To evaluate the progress of Monmouthshire County Council’s key safeguarding priorities during 2022 / 2023, highlighting progress,
identifying risks and setting out actions and priorities for 2023 - 2024.

e To inform Members about the effectiveness of safeguarding in Monmouthshire and the work that is in progress to support the
Council’s aims in protecting children and adults at risk from harm and abuse.

e Toinform Members about the progress made towards meeting the standards in the Council’s Corporate Safeguarding Policy approved
by Council in July 2017, amended July 2022.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

o
Q
L% e For members to scrutinise the Annual Safeguarding Evaluation Report and Activity prior to its presentation at Council in November
- 2023.
w
o

3. KEY ISSUES:

Monmouthshire County Council’s Corporate Safeguarding Policy, which covers duties for both children and adults at risk in line with the
Social Services and Well Being [Wales] Act [2014] and Wales Safeguarding Procedures, has helped to inform this evaluation report. The
analysis reflects progress against priority areas set out within the policy and draws on data and information regarding both children and
adults at risk.

3.1 2022-2023 was a period of time which saw the Local Authority move away from the COVID restrictions as the pandemic subsided. As
services within the council moved to less restrictions and a “new normal” there was a refocus on disrupted service development.
Disrupted services included the commission of Thingi, training and the development of the core data set.


https://onewales.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/mcc-corplib/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B271769EF-BE62-44C3-A3AB-EA972C10888E%7D&file=Safeguarding%20Policy%202022.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true&DefaultItemOpen=1

SAFEGUARDING EVALUATION REPORT April 2022 — March 2023 DIANE CORRISTER

THE CORNERSTORNES OF SAFEGUARDING IN MONMOUTHSHIRE:

SAFE SERVICES SAFE WORKFORCE



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Meirion Howells (Chairman) 
County Councillor Su McConnel (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, 
Peter Strong, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, 
Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, Ben Callard, John Crook, 
Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Catherine Fookes, Sue Riley, 
Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, 
Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Martyn Groucutt, 
Simon Howarth, Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones, 
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, 
Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Amy Gullick Local Democracy Officer 
Frances O'Brien Chief Officer, Communities and Place 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 
Ian Saunders Chief Officer Customer, Culture and Wellbeing. 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 
Diane Corrister Head of Children's Services 
Morwenna Wagstaff Head of Service , Inclusion 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
County Councillor Maria Stevens.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillor Paul Pavia declared a personal non prejudicial interest in relation to agenda 
items 6 and 8, as an Associate Consultant of Practice Solutions. He is not involved with the 
project team or the project. 
 
3. Chair's Announcement  

 
The Chair’s announcement was noted. 
 
4. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2023  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26th October 2023 were confirmed as an 
accurate record.  
 
5. RELOCATION OF PUPIL REFERRAL SERVICE SOUTH MONMOUTHSHIRE  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report to Council to seek the approval and 
capital investment to relocate the Pupil Referral Service (PRS) from its current location in the 
South of the county at Hanbury House in Chepstow to the staff houses on the former Mounton 
House School Site in Pwllmeyric.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=218 
 
Upon being put to a recorded vote, Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 

 That Council agree to the capital investment of £1.2m to improve and remodel the 
accommodation to facilitate this relocation. 
 

 That the investment is funded via a budget virement of £500k from the Schools 
refurbishment grant capital scheme to partially meet the costs of this proposal.  
 

 That to the extent that the remaining £700k cannot be met from other identified 
Education capital grant funding, a maximum of £700k will be funded via prudential 
borrowing over a 30-year period that will be met from the PRS budget. 

 
Votes For: 23 
Votes Against: 21 
Abstentions: 0 
 

Recorded Vote: Relocation of Pupil Referral Service South Monmouthshire 
 

NAME For  Against Abstain 

Councillor J BOND X   

Councillor M A BROCKLESBY X   

Councillor F BROMFIELD   X  

Councillor L BROWN  X  

Councillor E BRYN  X  

Councillor R BUCKLER  X  

Councillor S BURCH X   

Councillor J BUTLER  X  

Councillor B CALLARD X   

Councillor I CHANDLER X   

Councillor J CROOK X   

Councillor T DAVIES  X  

Councillor L DYMOCK   X  

Councillor A EASSON X   

Councillor C EDWARDS  X  

Councillor C FOOKES X   

Councillor S GARRATT X   

Councillor R GARRICK X   

Councillor P GRIFFITHS X   

Councillor M GROUCUTT X   

Councillor S.G.M. HOWARTH  X  

Councillor M HOWELLS X   

https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=218


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 

Councillor R JOHN  X  

Councillor D. W. H. JONES  X  

Councillor P. JONES  X  

Councillor T KEAR  X  

Councillor M LANE  X  

Councillor J LUCAS  X  

Councillor C MABY X   

Councillor S MCCONNEL X   

Councillor J MCKENNA  X  

Councillor P MURPHY  X  

Councillor A NEILL - - - 

Councillor P PAVIA  X  

Councillor M POWELL  X  

Councillor S RILEY X   

Councillor D ROOKE  X   

Councillor A SANDLES X   

Councillor M STEVENS - - - 

Councillor J STRONG X   

Councillor P STRONG X   

Councillor F TAYLOR  X  

Councillor T THOMAS  X   

Councillor A WATTS X   

Councillor A WEBB  X  

Councillor L WRIGHT X   

TOTAL 23 21 0 

 
  
 
6. ANNUAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT 2022 / 2023, SOCIAL CARE, SAFEGUARDING AND 

HEALTH  
 
The Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health presented the Annual Directors 
Report for 2022/23. Members noted that preparing and publishing an annual report of the 
Statutory Director of Social Services is a requirement under the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act (2014). The report is required to show how social care in Monmouthshire meets the 
requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act and the Regulation and Inspection of 
Social Care (Wales) Act 2016. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=2572 
 
Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 

 For Council to receive and endorse the Annual Report 2022/23.  
 

 That Council tasks the Chief Officer of Social Care, Safeguarding and Health to 
maintain focus on the priority actions as set out in the concluding section of the 
report. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=2572


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Councillor Alistair Neill joined the meeting at 13:05pm. 

 
7. SAFEGUARDING EVALUATION REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health Services presented 
the Safeguarding Evaluation Report. Members received the report which evaluated the progress 
of Monmouthshire County Council’s key safeguarding priorities during 2022 / 2023, highlighting 
progress, identifying risks and setting out actions and priorities for 2023 - 2024.  
 
Members were informed about the effectiveness of safeguarding in Monmouthshire and the 
work that is in progress to support the Council’s aims in protecting children and adults at risk 
from harm and abuse. Additionally, Members were informed about the progress made towards 
meeting the standards in the Council’s Corporate Safeguarding Policy approved by Council in 
July 2017, amended July 2022. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=6776 
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 

 For members to scrutinise the Annual Safeguarding Evaluation Report and 
Activity prior to its presentation at Council in November 2023. 

 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna left the meeting at 15:58pm and rejoined at 16:28pm.  

 
8. OUTCOME of CALL-IN OF DEVELOPING THE FUTURE OF MY DAY MY LIFE BASES  

 
The Chair of the Place Scrutiny Committee presented a report of the Committee on the Call-In 
of Developing the Future of the My Day My Life Bases.  
 
Full Council were provided with the opportunity to consider the decision taken by Cabinet on 
15th November concerning ‘Developing the Future of the My Day My Life Bases’. This follows 
the call-in of the decision and the subsequent recommendation of the People Scrutiny 
Committee to refer the matter to full Council.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=9569 
 
Upon being put to a recorded vote, Council resolved to accept the Cabinet decision:  
 
Votes to accept the Cabinet decision: 23 
Votes to refer the decision to Cabinet for reconsideration (with reasons): 22 
 

Recorded Vote: Report of the Place Scrutiny Committee: Call-In of ‘Developing 
the Future of the My Day My Life Bases’ 
 

NAME ACCEPT REFER Abstain 

Councillor J BOND X   

Councillor M A BROCKLESBY X   

Councillor F BROMFIELD   X  

Councillor L BROWN  X  

Councillor E BRYN  X  

Councillor R BUCKLER  X  

Councillor S BURCH x   

https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=6776
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=9569


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 

Councillor J BUTLER  X  

Councillor B CALLARD X   

Councillor I CHANDLER X   

Councillor J CROOK X   

Councillor T DAVIES  X  

Councillor L DYMOCK   X  

Councillor A EASSON X   

Councillor C EDWARDS  X  

Councillor C FOOKES X   

Councillor S GARRATT X   

Councillor R GARRICK X   

Councillor P GRIFFITHS X   

Councillor M GROUCUTT X   

Councillor S.G.M. HOWARTH  X  

Councillor M HOWELLS X   

Councillor R JOHN  X  

Councillor D. W. H. JONES  X  

Councillor P. JONES  X  

Councillor T KEAR  X  

Councillor M LANE  X  

Councillor J LUCAS  X  

Councillor C MABY X   

Councillor S MCCONNEL X   

Councillor J MCKENNA  X  

Councillor P MURPHY  X  

Councillor A NEILL  X  

Councillor P PAVIA  X  

Councillor M POWELL  X  

Councillor S RILEY X   

Councillor D ROOKE  X   

Councillor A SANDLES X   

Councillor M STEVENS - - - 

Councillor J STRONG X   

Councillor P STRONG X   

Councillor F TAYLOR  X  

Councillor T THOMAS  X   

Councillor A WATTS X   

Councillor A WEBB  X  

Councillor L WRIGHT X   

TOTAL 23 22  

 
 
County Councillor MaryAnn Brocklesby left the meeting at 18:10pm 
County Councillor Frances Taylor left the meeting at 18:10pm 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Councillor Jackie Strong left the meeting at 18:10pm 
County Councillor Sue Riley left the meeting at 18:10pm 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield left the meeting at 18:10pm 
County Councillor Armand Watts left the meeting at 18:10pm  

 
9. Motions to Council  

 
10. Submitted by County Councillor Paul Pavia  

 
This Council notes: 
 
• Prostate cancer is the most common cancer in men. 1 in 8 men will be diagnosed, rising to 1 
in 4 for Black men. As many as 69% of those treated with surgery may experience urinary 
incontinence as a result.   
 
• 1 in 25 men aged over 40 will experience some form of urinary leakage every year.   
 
• 1 in 20 men aged 60 or over will experience bowel incontinence in the UK.   
 
• Men who need to dispose of their sanitary waste (including incontinence pads, pouches, 
stoma, catheter, colostomy, ileostomy waste by-products) often have no direct access to a 
sanitary bin in male toilets.   
 
• A survey of men living with incontinence reveals that 95% feel anxiety due to a lack of sanitary 
bins in men’s toilets for disposing of pads hygienically.   
 
• Nearly one third of men surveyed have been forced to carry their own waste in a bag.   
 
This Council believes:   
 
• that men should be able to safely and hygienically dispose of incontinence products easily and 
with dignity wherever they go.   
 
• that men who need to dispose of their sanitary waste should have direct access to a sanitary 
bin in male toilets.   
 
This Council resolves:   
 
• That the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment should consider as soon 
as reasonably practicable the provision of at least one sanitary bin in all County Council male 
toilets – both public and in council buildings.   
 
• To encourage other providers of public and workplace toilets in our area to make male sanitary 
bins available in their facilities.   
 
• To support Prostate Cancer UK’s ‘Boys need Bins’ campaign.   
 
• That the Leader of the Council should write on behalf of the Council to our local MP and MS 
asking them to support Prostate Cancer UK’s ‘Boys need Bins’ campaign and request that 
respective Governments look to update any necessary regulations to ensure that ‘suitable 
means for the disposal of sanitary dressings’ is provided in all toilets.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=15947 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=15947


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
Upon being put to a vote, Council resolved to amend the motion as follows: 
 

 That the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment should consider as 
soon as reasonably practicable the provision of at least one sanitary bin and other 
facilities within the toilets that would make them stoma friendly in all County 
Council male toilets – both public and in council buildings.    

 
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the new substantive motion. 
 
County Councillor Tony Easson left the meeting at 18:31pm 
County Councillor Frances Taylor rejoined the meeting at 18:50pm 

 
10.1.   Submitted by County Councillor Richard John 

 
This Council: 
Notes the Welsh Government’s phase 2 consultation on a Fairer Council Tax 
Recognises the crippling impact that Welsh Government’s options 2 and 3 would have on 
Monmouthshire families, with council tax rises of up to 16% 
Requests the Leader write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government opposing any 
changes to council tax which disproportionately impact on Monmouthshire residents. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=18011 
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the motion. 
 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield rejoined the meeting at 18:58pm 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas left the meeting at 19:00pm 
County Councillor Catherine Fookes left the meeting at 19:01pm  
County Councillor Armand Watts rejoined the meeting at 19:24pm  
 
11. Members Questions  

 
12. From County Councillor Louise Brown to County Councillor Paul Griffiths, 

Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development  
 
Following on from the motion approved by Council on High Beech roundabout on the 23rd June 
2022, please can you update Council on the progress being made to improve High Beech 
roundabout traffic congestion problems? 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=19589 
 
County Councillor Laura Wright left the meeting at 19:26pm 
County Councillor Frances Taylor left the meeting at 19:26pm 
 

 
 
13. From County Councillor Louise Brown to County Councillor Catrin Maby, Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
What consideration has the Cabinet Member given to extending the consultation period for the 
Local Transport Plan? 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=19801 
 
14. Date of Next Meeting - 18th January 2023  

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=18011
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=19589
https://www.youtube.com/live/Npj6L7wldiA?feature=shared&t=19801


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm  
 

 


